
 
 
 

Corporate Policy Development and 
Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 
Time: 4.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 
 
 
Councillors: Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Oli Henman, Hal MacFie, 
Onkar Saini, Toby Simon, Malcolm Treby and Colin Blackburn 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Michaela Gay
Democratic Services
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG 
Telephone: michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk 
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk



 
NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above.  
 
3. Recording at Meetings:- 
 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now allows filming and recording 
by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control. 
 
Some of our meetings are webcast. At the start of the meeting, the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is to be filmed. If you would prefer not to be filmed for the webcast, please 
make yourself known to the camera operators.  
 
To comply with the Data Protection Act 1998, we require the consent of parents or guardians 
before filming children or young people. For more information, please speak to the camera 
operator. 
 
The Council will broadcast the images and sound live via the internet 
www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast An archived recording of the proceedings will also be available 
for viewing after the meeting. The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its 
social media site or share with other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group.  
 
Advance notice is required not less than two full working days before the meeting. This 
means that for meetings held on Thursdays notice must be received in Democratic 
Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday.  
 
Further details of the scheme can be found at: 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building by one of the designated 
exits and proceed to the named assembly point. The designated exits are signposted. 
Arrangements are in place for the safe evacuation of disabled people. 
 
6. Supplementary information for meetings 
 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
http://www.bathnes.gov.uk/webcast
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel - Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 
 

at 4.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Guildhall, Bath 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1.   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  
 
2.   EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 The Chair will draw attention to the emergency evacuation procedure as set out 
under Note 6. 

 
3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 
 
(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 
(b) The nature of their interest. 
(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest, 

(as defined in Part 4.4 Appendix B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for 
Registration of Interests) 

 
Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

 
5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 

PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
7.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 14) 
 
8.   CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  

 The Cabinet Member will update the Panel on any relevant issues. Panel members 
may ask questions on the update provided. 

 
9.   KEY PERFORMANCE UPDATE  

 There will be a presentation on this item at the meeting 
 
10.   UPDATE ON COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME (Pages 15 - 46) 
 
11.   UPDATE ON 'FIX MY STREET' (Pages 47 - 50) 



 The report is attached. 
 
12.   PANEL WORKPLAN (Pages 51 - 52) 

 This report presents the latest workplan for the Panel. Any suggestions for further 
items or amendments to the current programme will be logged and scheduled in 
consultation with the Panel’s Chair and supporting officers. 

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Michaela Gay who can be contacted on  
michaela_gay@bathnes.gov.uk, 01225 394411. 
 
 



 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 

 
Present:- Councillors Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Hal MacFie, Onkar Saini, 
Toby Simon, Malcolm Treby and Colin Blackburn 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Oli Henman 
 

  
1    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

2    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
3    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor Oli Henman sent his apologies. 
  

4    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
  

5    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

6    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meetings (13th March 2023 
3rd April 2023) as a true record and they were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

7    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
Councillor Eleanor Jackson made a statement in support of the Call in of E3453 - 
Entry Hill Depot Site (a copy of this statement is attached to these minutes). 
 
Councillor Shaun Hughes made a statement in support of the Call in of E3453 - 
Entry Hill Depot Site (a copy of this statement is attached to these minutes). 
 
 
  

8    CALL IN - E3453 ENTRY HILL DEPOT SITE  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 
 

The Chair invited Councillor Councillors Heijltjes (Call in Lead Councillor Councillor) 
and Councillor Roper (Cabinet Member for Economic and Cultural Sustainable 
Development) to address the Panel. 
 
Councillor Heijltjes (Call in Lead Councillor – as substitute for Councillor Wright) 
 
Councillor Heijltjes made a statement explaining the reasons for the call in (a copy is 
attached to these minutes) 
 
Panel members asked the following questions and raised the following points: 
 
Councillor Blackburn referred to the environmental impact assessment which is 
requested as part of the Call in. He asked how long this would take and what the 
cost would be. Councillor Jackson commented that this could take up to a year as 
species have to be observed, she further explained that a snapshot could be taken 
which meant that it would not take as long as a year. She was not sure on the costs.  
 
Councillor Hodge asked what the constraints were on the site considering the ash. 
Councillor Heijltjes stated that she was not an expert but as the company plans 
include some building on the site, other building work would be possible. 
Councillor Jackson stated that contamination is not a deterrent as long as the proper 
scientific tests are carried out.   
 
Councillor Halsall stated that the site is allocated for employment in the Local Plan 
and asked if Councillor Hughes was suggesting that the Council should wait for the 
Local Plan review. Councillor Hughes stated that he felt that the Council needed to 
decide on the best use of the site for the Council and community regardless of the 
timescales. He stated that housing should not be dismissed especially considering 
the lack of affordable housing in the area. He stated that he struggled to see why the 
‘red book’ valuation was taken. He stated that the site is described as rare and 
desirable which implies it has a worth and we should get the best price.  
 
Councill Blackburn asked how residential use versus industrial use compare 
regarding biodiversity net gain. Councillor Heijltjes stated that she understood that 
this was not impossible with residential use.  
 
Councillor Roper – Cabinet Member for Economic and Cultural Sustainable 
Development  
 
Councillor Roper made a statement regarding the decision made by former 
Councillor Richard Samuel (a copy is attached to these minutes). 
 
Panel members asked the following questions and raised the following points: 
 
Councillor Simon stated that the red book valuation for residential use was 
substantially higher than for industrial use. If asked if this took account of remedial 
costs. The Cabinet Member stated that the residential valuation excludes any 
remedial works.  
 

Page 6



 

 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 
 

Councillor Simon asked how long the overage liability be would retained. The 
Cabinet Member stated that draft heads of terms had been agreed and any overage 
would be in perpetuity.  
 
Councillor Blackburn asked why the site had been empty for so long and not 
considered in the Local Plan for social housing. The Cabinet Member stated that a 
feasibility report was carried out in 2017 and ADL rejected the opportunity to bring 
the site forward for development. 
 
Councillor Blackburn stated that he was concerned about the use of ADL and asked 
if this was in the best interests of the Council or would it be better to get another 
valuation. The Cabinet Member stated that ADL is not the focus of this discussion. 
 
Councillor Hodge asked if ADL’s analysis provided a breakdown of the valuation. 
The Cabinet Member stated that there were no specific figures on the issue of fuel 
ash. 
 
Councillor Hodge referred to the report stating the Cross England may locate outside 
BANES, she asked if there was any evidence for the this. The Cabinet Member 
stated that it is impossible to enquire if a business is serious about relocating or not. 
 
Councillor Halsall stated that if the land is leased for 3 years, there would be a 
planning application in that time and should the Council decide not to carry on with 
the lease after 3 years and the Local Plan was amended regarding housing – would 
the Council benefit? He also asked that, if there was an immediate sale and use of 
the land changed – would the Council benefit from that. The Cabinet Member 
explained that the lease term was discussed initially with the lessee having the right 
to buy after 3 years.  
 
Councillor MacFie asked why the land was not just put up for sale to gauge the 
value. The Cabinet Member explained that there had been an unsolicited approach 
from Cross. 
 
Councillor Treby asked if Cross could sell the land in a few years. The Cabinet 
Member explained that Cross want to use the land for external storage initially and 
the company do not build houses, they are also taking a risk on buying the land as 
they do not have planning permission. If they did apply for housing, they would face 
a number of hurdles including the 5 metres of fuel ash and it being an industrial site. 
The overage provision would claw back money for the Council in any case.  
 

• In his closing statement, Councillor Roper stated that Cross is a third-
generation family business of world class precision engineering and are 
worthy of support. They will be buying at red book value and the risk is theirs. 

 
• In her closing statement, Councillor Heijltjes stated that the Council has 

declared a Climate and Ecological Emergency. Tackling this is part of their 
core policy along with letting people have their say. The decision to sell this 
land without and ecological impact assessment and without consultation is 
failing the local residents. 
 

Panel debate 

Page 7



 

 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 
 

 
Councillor Simon stated that the Cabinet Member had put forward a powerful case 
for the decision and there is a need to support local industries and high quality 
manufacturing. He stated that if housing was ever considered for this site there 
would be many risks, he noted that ADL had decided that this would not work. 
Councillor Simon stated that it is important that environmental questions are raised 
and that this would be for the planning application process to address.  
 
Councillor Halsall stated that the Council did not market the land but had an 
approach from a renound employer for a site designated for employment. There is a 
safeguard if the land was ever used for residential from which the Council would 
benefit.  
 
Councillor Blackburn stated that it was good to hear that the Cabinet Member was 
supporting business but in this case it was not best value and due process was not 
followed. This should have been put to the market.  
 
Councillor Moss stated that this was not clear cut. He heard the points regarding the 
ecological impacts. He asked why the site was not marketed in the past and stated 
that the circumstances might be different if this was looked at earlier. Outcomes are 
not just about monetary value. He stated that he was glad to hear that, if there was 
to be a change of use in the future, the Council will benefit. There is a discussion 
across BANES regarding the tipping point around employment and housing sites. He 
stated that this represented support for a local business. 
 
Following a motion from Councillor Simon and seconded by Councillor Halsall: 
 
The Panel RESOLVED to dismiss the call-in: the decision shall then take effect 
immediately  
 
(7 for, 1 against and 0 abstained) 
 
 
Councillor Moss thanked all for attending and asked that the Cabinet Member take 
the concerns expressed at the meeting in to account. 
 
  

9    CORPORATE STRATEGY  
 
The Chair invited Councillor Dave Wood, Cabinet Member for Council Priorities and 
Delivery, to introduce the item. Councillor Wood explained that the Corporate 
Strategy sets out what the administration hopes to achieve and its priorities over the 
next 4 years. The Chief Executive, Will Godfrey added that it is important for him to 
have this operational framework so he and officers can translate the political 
priorities into delivery over the next 4 years. 
 
Panel members raised the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Hodge asked if another priority could be added regarding the cost of living 
to give a clear message to residents that the Council will support them. Councillor 
Simon agreed that the Council need to think about the impact of policies.  

Page 8



 

 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 
 

 
The Cabinet Member stated that cost of living issues are a permanent feature in the 
lives of many residents – inequality is generational. The officer added that 
‘prevention’ is important and building on things that are already in place. He 
explained that the community wellbeing hub has had nearly 2,000 referrals 
addressing cost of living issues. He also stated that building on the success of the 
Welfare Support Team is important. The Panel were reassured that cost of living 
issues will be embedded and are addressed in the priorities such as ‘prevention’ 
which is crucial in tackling inequality. 
 
Councillor Saini asked what the mechanisms for people to ‘have their say’. The 
Cabinet Member explained that there are area forums, consultations, parish liaison 
meetings and other mechanisms for people to engage. He added that we can also 
engage with the public in new ways and with different community groups and 
geographical groups which can give people their say on the priorities in their area.  
 
Councillor Saini asked what strategies are in place regarding the delivery of services. 
The Cabinet Member explained that there are 3-year service and delivery plans that 
are monitored by a range of methods. 
 
Councillor MacFie stated that big strides had been made in listening but not all 
forums are well attended. He suggested that we could do something different and 
more popular such as events where people can vote/interact. After listening, the 
concerns must be addressed. The Cabinet Member agreed that the interactive 
approach was a good form of public engagement. 
 
Councillor Treby asked how the priority of ‘good jobs’ will be met. The officer pointed 
to the economic strategy with regard to the emphasis on good jobs with high skills. 
 
Councillor Hodge commended the officers on the Corporate Strategy. She asked 
about pages 7-8 (bracketed information on social and economic foundation) and 
what this adds as a public facing document. The officer explained that this set out 
the framework (purpose, values, policy, principles) so that our staff understand the 
purpose. It was suggested that the Panel may wish to look at delivery programmes 
and mechanisms in their ongoing workplan. It was further explained that Section 5 
sets out why those words are used and also explained the ‘decision wheel’ which 
can be used to test if decisions fit the strategy.  
 
Councillor Moss stated that the Corporate Strategy is looking internally at what the 
Council can do but we must also be mindful of the effect of external events such as 
Covid, the cost-of-living crisis etc. External horizon scanning is important. Also there 
will potentially be a new government during this administration which we will work 
alongside. The Cabinet Member agreed with the point on unforeseen events, he 
stated that the Council had responded to Covid, industrial action, economic shock 
and inflation. He explained that the Councillor and officer team is adaptable. The 
Chief Executive added that Covid had been a big test and this Council dealt with it 
better than many others. He explained that the Corporate Strategy sets the 
framework for activity, and it is very important to get this agreed at an early stage to 
align resources to delivery. 
 

Page 9



 

 
6 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 
 

Councillor Moss raised the issue of inflation and its effect, he asked what inflation 
model we use. The Chief Finance officer agreed that inflation had not gone down 
and levers in the budget needed to be adjusted. He explained that there had been 
accurate modelling in the last budgets. He added that different scenarios (red/green) 
are modelled.  
 
The Chair thanked that Cabinet Member and officers and explained that the Panel’s 
comments would be fed into the Cabinet consideration of the Corporate Strategy at 
it’s meeting on 13th July 2023.  
 
 
 
  

10    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
Councillor Elliott, Cabinet Member for Resources, gave the following update: 
 

• There are a number of finance management reports on the agenda for the 
meeting of the Cabinet on 13th July 2023 

• He commended that work of his predecessors and officers in managing the 
budget with a larger than expected pay settlement along with pressure from 
Children’s Services. 

• The Christmas Market was very successful. 
• The Roman Baths remain busy which is encouraging 
• First Quarter – there are challenges regarding Children’s Services and 

significant financial pressures across the board.  
 
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member. 
  

11    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
Panel members noted the future workplan and suggestions for future items: 
 

• Council Tax Reduction Scheme (Councillor Simon) – task and finish group to 
report back to 19th September 2023 meeting of the Panel.  

• Planning Enforcement backlog (Councillor MacFie) 
• Property Services – how it is working/how assets are dealt with. Possible 

supplementary briefing.  
• Highways - benchmarking, cost of infrastructure compared to other authorities 

 
Councillor Simon asked for a list of actions and follow up for each meeting. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.03 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  

Page 10



 

 
7 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 11th July, 2023 
 

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Printed on recycled paper 

 
 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING/
DECISION 
MAKER:  

Policy Development & Scrutiny Panel 

 
EXECUTIVE FORWARD 

PLAN REFERENCE: 

N/A MEETING/
DECISION 
DATE:  

19th September 2023 

 
  

TITLE: Local Council Tax Support Scheme review and proposed changes 

WARD: All  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 
 

 
 
 

1 THE ISSUE 

A review of the current Local Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTS) and proposed 
changes from April 2024. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

The Panel is asked to note the findings of the report and to comment on 
options detailed in section 3.7 for proposed scheme changes to be put 
forward for public consultation. 

Option 1. The current rules of the scheme are retained. 

Option 2. The current income thresholds and reduction rates are retained 
but 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 
 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
MINUTES OF CORPORATE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 

 
Present:- Councillors Robin Moss, Lucy Hodge, Ian Halsall, Hal MacFie, Onkar Saini, 
Toby Simon, Malcolm Treby and Colin Blackburn 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillors: Oli Henman 
 

  
12    WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
  

13    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure. 

  
14    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

 
Councillor Oli Henman sent his apologies. 
  

15    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Lucy Hodge stated that she was the Cabinet Project Lead for Highways 
Maintenance and would not take part in the debate on ‘Fix My Street’ item.  
  

16    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There was none. 
  

17    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC OR COUNCILLORS - TO RECEIVE STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS RELATING TO THE BUSINESS OF THIS MEETING  
 
There were none 
  

18    MINUTES  
 
The Panel confirmed the minutes of the previous meeting as a true record and they 
were duly signed by the Chair. 
  

19    CABINET MEMBER UPDATE  
 
The Panel noted that updates would be contained in the items on the agenda.  
  

20    KEY PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 



 

 
2 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 
 

The Chair invited Steve Harman, Head of Corporate Governance and Business 
Insight, to introduce the item and give a presentation which covered the following: 
 

• Corporate Strategy end of year review 
• Some notable successes in 2022/23 
• Principle 1: Preparing for the Future – Successes 
• Principle 2: Delivering for local residents – Successes 
• Principle 3: Focusing on Prevention – Successes 
• Tackling the Climate & Ecological Emergency 
• Core Policy – Giving people a bigger say 
• Selected Achievements and Successes by directorate 
• Strategic Performance Indicator set 
• BANES Activity Report 2022/23 
• Resident Satisfaction with the Local Area 
• Health and Wellbeing – Support for Refugees 
• New Corporate Strategy 2023/27 
• Monitoring the Corporate Strategy 2023/27 

 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Simon stated that there was much emphasis on positives in the 
presentation but the panel need to know about things that require improvement (red 
or amber areas that within the panel remit). He asked that the panel receive regular 
performance updates. 
 
Councillor Treby agreed and stated that it would be useful if the panel could be 
involved in forming the KPI’s.  
 
Councillor MacFie asked if the information could be accessed on a timeframe, the 
officer explained that members can be supplied with time trends as requested. 
 
Councillor MacFie asked if there was any modelling/projection regarding electric 
charging. The officer explained that the Climate Emergency agenda is relatively new 
so work is underway, with the Green Transformation Team, to develop a full suite of 
data for this area. This can be shared with the panel. 
 
The officer agreed with Councillor Simon’s request to bring the outcome of the 
resident’s survey to the Panel. He explained that the survey is sent out in 
October/November and information should be available in February (this could come 
to the March meeting of the panel).  
 
Councillor Saini asked about staff training. The officer explained that there was a 
comprehensive staff training and development programme. He explained the ‘Clear 
Review’ programme which provides objective setting and training details for staff. 
 
Councillor Simon asked if there are any performance indicators for Human 
Resources (HR). The officer explained that HR have internal indicators which can be 
shared with the panel. 
 



 

 
3 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 
 

Councillor Hodge asked how amber/red indicators link in with corporate audit. The 
officer explained that areas of concern are reported to the Strategic Management 
team and a surgery is held to discuss and take a view on a way forward. The Chief 
Finance Officer explained that there are two key pieces of information for internal 
audit which are performance targets and budget position. 
 
Councillor Moss stated that statistics can tell us nothing or everything and the key is 
to pick out those key indicators of value. Important indicators to look at are those that 
show red/amber and those which are having unexpected change in the direction of 
travel. Councillor Moss asked about political discussion around the relationship 
between performance indicators and financial performance. The Cabinet Member for 
Resources explained that the Cabinet see indicators quarterly or more frequently 
and will discuss mitigations and look at budget setting for the following year. 
 
Councillor Moss asked about areas where there may not be a clear red flag but may 
be issues. The Cabinet Member reassured the panel that the Cabinet will not lose 
sight of the fact that there are many areas of pressure. He explained that they also 
look for opportunities for revenue.  
 
Councillor Blackburn stated that the panel had seen the headlines but asked how the 
panel drill down to those indicators that require scrutiny. The Cabinet Member stated 
that he was support of the panel having access to the information they want and 
need, he stated that there was another set of eyes in the room. 
 
Councillor Moss thanked the Cabinet Member for the update and stated that it was 
good to see the positives but will be useful to see the red/amber indicators in the 
future. 
 
  

21    UPDATE ON COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME  
 
The Chair invited Councillor Mark Elliott, Cabinet Member for Resources to introduce 
the item. 
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Treby asked if the scheme could be smoothed around the boundaries as 
there can be anomalies. The officer explained that it is hard to avoid a ‘cliff edge’ 
where the scheme is banded. He stated that there would be help to mitigate where 
people lose out. 
 
Councillor Simon stated that the officer and Cabinet Member had done a great job. 
He stated that it is not affordable to leave the bands where they are although it would 
be nice. He pointed out that other authorities are also having to make changes. He 
mentioned the difficultly of smoothing the boundaries due to having to combine 
rebates on an annual tax with monthly incomes that vary.  
 
Councillor Blackburn asked about the 49% of those receiving 50% rebate who are in 
arrears and asked how they would fair under options 3 or 4. The Cabinet member 
pointed to the appendix which gives 6 examples. The officer explained that if people 
are earning, this can be accessed. 



 

 
4 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 
 

 
Councillor Halsall stated that the case studies are helpful and asked that a message 
go out to those potentially effected which points to help available. The officer 
explained that if public consultation comes back and it looks like option 3 or 4 will be 
chosen, all those effected will be contacted – this is believed to be around 68 
households. 
 
Councillor MacFie asked if anyone would benefit if option 4 was chosen. The 
Cabinet Member stated that the periodic adjustment would make the scheme fairer 
and that this is an appropriate time to review this. He explained that it is difficult to 
have targets as it depends on who claims. 
 
Councillor Blackburn asked how many of the 68 household effected are home 
owners. The officer explained that he would have to assess this.  
 
Councillor Moss as how people will claim and is it an automatic deduction from 
Council Tax. The officer explained that most of the cohort will claim automatically 
when they claim Universal Credit.  
 
Councillor Moss asked if they would be a group of potential claimants that could be 
missed who would receive money towards a bill. The officer explained that no one 
would receive money, it is all deducted. He stated that he could not think anybody 
would not get the opportunity to claim.  
 
Councillor Moss asked about arrears and whether they may increase or decrease 
and whether this could be more effected by the general cost of living. The Cabinet 
Member stated that there is no control experiment so it is hard to measure. In 
response to a query about the consultation period, the officer explained that the 
timetable is pretty tight, all effected will receive letters. This will be reported to 
November Council. Councillor Moss stated that groups such as Age UK can be 
contacted. Councillor Saini stated that the system must be clear and precise.  
 
Councillor Treby asked what notice period people will get. The officer explained that 
once the decision is made on an option, letters will be sent out and public 
consultation on the website. This will be reported to Council in November and people 
will get Council Tax bills in March of next year. The Cabinet Member added that 
people will effectively get 6 months notice, the impact will come in the next financial 
year. The officer explained that there will be a page devoted to welfare support. He 
stated that publicity is key.  
 
Councillor Moss noted that a brief update on this would be reported to the November 
meeting of the Panel and thanked the Cabinet member and officers.  
  

22    UPDATE ON 'FIX MY STREET'  
 
The Chair invited Councillor Manda Rigby, Cabinet Member for Highways to give a 
presentation on the item. The presentation covered the following: 
 
FixMyStreet Process and Improvements 
‘Report a problem’ page 
FixMyStreet Reports (Highways): Jan 22 – Aug 23 



 

 
5 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 
 

FixMyStreet in action 
Example of a report 
Report reviewed 
Issue Inspected (photo example) 
Highways Web Content Redisign 
Improved landing design 
Using localised data 
Map improved 
Avoiding duplicate reports 
Updated contact items 
‘Report has been logged’ example page 
New updates 
Improved responses 
 
Panel members made the following points and asked the following questions: 
 
Councillor Halsall stated that he had recommended this system to his residents. He 
mentioned a gulley complaint that was made but was not given any advice on a 
schedule. He asked if this system was more efficient than Council Connect. The 
Cabinet Member stated that some people are not comfortable online so can use 
Council Connect. She also asked panel members to report any issues/glitches to her 
or officers.  
 
Councillor Simon stated that he uses it regularly, it works well and he likes the App. 
 
Councillor Saini asked if the update will ease pressure on the system. The Cabinet 
Member explained that the update has happened and will enhance the existing 
system.  
 
Councillor MacFie stated that the system had not worked particularly well regarding 
Keynsham High Street issue. The Cabinet Member explained that the emphasis has 
been on potholes and noted that Councillor MacFie had been communicating directly 
with the relevant officer.  
 
Councillor Blackburn stated that he welcomed where FMS is now, it is working and 
accessible – more publicity is good.  
 
The Cabinet Member thanked the officer and his team for their outstanding work. 
 
Councillor Simon asked that the panel be given 6 month/annual data on reports 
cleared/dealt with etc so that they can monitor. 
 
Councillor Moss stated that he had used the system in North Somerset with varying 
results – he asked if comparisons are done with neighbouring authorities and CUBA. 
The officer explained that the authority is a member of the National Highways and 
Transport Network who send out questionnaires. We are benchmarked with 104 
authorities, and we are above average. 
 
Councillor Moss asked that the response time data come to the Panel on a regular 
basis.  
 



 

 
6 

Corporate Policy Development and Scrutiny Panel- Tuesday, 19th September, 2023 
 

He thanked the Cabinet Member and officers.  
  

23    PANEL WORKPLAN  
 
The Panel noted the future workplan with the following: 
 
November meeting likely items: 
 
Q2 Budget Monitoring Report 
Developing Economic Strategy 
Outcome of ‘Council Tax Support Scheme’ consultation 
 
January 2024 likely item: 
 
Aequus Business Plan  
 
March 2024 likely item: 
 
Outcome of Residents Survey 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 5.50 pm  
 

Chair(person)  
 

Date Confirmed and Signed  
 

Prepared by Democratic Services 
 


